

No. D080942

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

---

**MARVIN DONIUS and RINCON MUSHROOM  
CORPORATION OF AMERICA, INC.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO and  
NORTH COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT**

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court  
for the County of San Diego  
Honorable Joel R. Wohfeil  
Case No. 37-2020-00015528-CU-PO-CTL

---

**COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO'S RESPONDING BRIEF**

---

Katie A. Richardson (Bar No. 238260)  
Joshua M. Heinlein (Bar. No. 239236)  
Office of County Counsel, County of San Diego  
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355  
San Diego, California 92101  
Telephone: (619) 531-4860  
Facsimile: (619) 531-6005

**Counsel for Defendant-Respondent  
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	9
A. The Subject Property was Originally Tribal Land Allotted in Trust to Matthew Calac of the Rincon Tribe in 1929 .....	9
B. The Secretary of the Interior Approved a Road Right-of-Way Across the Property in 1935.....	10
C. The Easement was Recorded with the County Surveyor and with the Bureau of Indian Affairs .....	11
D. RMCA Bought the Property in 1982 and Sold it to Donius in 1999 .....	11
E. The County Issued Permits to the Rincon Tribe in 2001 and the NCTD in 2003 to Install a Traffic Light and a Bus Stop Along the Right-of-Way.....	12
F. Plaintiff was Aware at the Time of Installation that the Traffic Light and Bus Stop Were on His Property .....	13
G. Plaintiff Sued the County and NCTD in 2020 for Trespass and Nuisance.....	14
H. Plaintiff Expressly Agreed to the Challenged Instructions .....	14
I. The Jury Reached a Unanimous Verdict in Favor of Defendants .....	15
J. The Trial Court Denied Plaintiffs’ Motions for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict and for New Trial.....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(CON'T)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. Substantial Evidence Supports the Jury’s Determination That the County Had a Permissive Right-of-Way Over the Property Based on Both Recordation and Donius’s Notice of the Easement.....	17
II. Substantial Evidence Supports a Finding that the Secretary of the Interior Approved the Right-of-Way Depicted in the 1935 Road Survey Map.....	23
III. The Jury’s Determination of a Permissive Right-of-Way Is Further Supported by Substantial Evidence that Donius Impliedly Dedicated His Property to Defendants .....	27
IV. The Judgment Cannot be Reversed in Favor of Plaintiff Because the Jury Did Not Reach Defendants’ Affirmative Defenses .....	28
V. The Trial Court Properly Instructed the Jury Regarding the Secretary of the Interior’s Authority to Grant Road Rights-of-Way on Allotted Indian Land.....	29
A. Special Jury Instructions 10 and 16 Are Accurate Statements of Law.....	29
B. Plaintiff is Barred by the Invited Error Doctrine from Challenging the Instructions on Appeal.....	34
C. Any Instructional Error that May Have Occurred Was Harmless .....	36
VI. CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> (2004) 540 U.S. 668 .....	39
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> (1988) 488 U.S. 204 .....	31
<i>Calhoon v. Sell</i> (D.S.D. 1998) 71 F.Supp.2d 990 .....	10
<i>Cal. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 421 .....	28
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of S.F. v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigration Servs.</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 944 F.3d 773 .....	31
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> (1992) 502 U.S. 251 .....	32, 33
<i>Crouch v. Trinity Christian Ctr. of Santa Ana, Inc.</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 995 .....	17
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dept. of the Treasury</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 803 .....	34
<i>Evans v. Faught</i> (1965) 231 Cal.App.2d 698 .....	18
<i>Friends of the Trails v. Blasius</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 810 .....	27
<i>Hardman v. U.S.</i> (1987) 827 F.2d 1409 .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONT)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hauter v. Zogarts</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 104 .....	28
<i>IIG Wireless, Inc. v. Yi</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 630 .....	23
<i>In re Michael G.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 580 .....	17
<i>Katellaris v. Cnty. of Orange</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 1211 .....	15
<i>King v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Assoc.</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 675 .....	21
<i>Little v. Stuyvesant Life Ins. Co.</i> (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 451 .....	35
<i>Mendoza v. Western Med. Ctr. Santa Ana</i> (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1334 .....	37
<i>Neb. Public Power Dist. v. 100.95 Acres of Land</i> (8th Cir. 1983) 719 F.2d 956.....	26
<i>Nissan Motor Acceptance Corp. v. Superior Auto. Grp., LLC</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 793 .....	16
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 510 .....	36
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 367 .....	39
<i>People v. Hendrix</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 933 .....	17, 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONT)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Racine v. U.S.</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 858 F.2d 506 .....	31
<i>Soule v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548 .....	37, 38, 39
<i>Strouse v. Webcor Constr., L.P.</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 703 .....	17
<i>Tilton v. Reclamation Dist. No. 800</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 848 .....	15
<i>Transport Ins. Co. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 984 .....	35
<i>U.S. v. Chem. Found.</i> (1926) 272 U.S. 1 .....	25
<i>U.S. v. Okla. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> (10th Cir. 1942) 127 F.2d 349 .....	24
<i>Vasquez v. LBS Fin. Credit Union</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 97 .....	23
<i>Whiteley v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 635 .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONT)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
25 C.F.R. § 169.1 .....	26
25 U.S.C. § 311 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 314 .....	31
25 U.S.C. § 323.....	26
25 U.S.C. § 324.....	26
25 U.S.C. § 331 .....	33
25 U.S.C. § 341.....	30, 31, 32, 33
Civ. Code § 1215 .....	18
Civ. Code § 1217 .....	18
Code Civ. Proc. § 647 .....	35
Evid. Code § 664 .....	25, 39

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. VI, § 13.....	17, 37
